

No. 14-15487

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: iPHONE 4S CONSUMER LITIGATION

FRANK M. FAZIO; CARLISA S. HAMAGAKI; DANIEL M.
BALASONNE; BENJAMIN SWARTZMANN,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

APPLE, INC., a California Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of California – Oakland Division
No. 4:12-cv-01127-CW
The Honorable Claudia Wilken

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC PURSUANT TO
FED. R. APP. P. 35 AND 40

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
STEVEN F. HUBACHEK
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. This Court Should Rehear This Matter En Banc to Resolve the Intra-Circuit Conflict Between <i>Kearns</i> and <i>Vess</i>	6
B. The Court Should Grant the Petition Because Judge Silverman Correctly Explains that Plaintiffs Adequately Pleaded a False- Advertising Claim and the Majority’s Analysis Conflicts with Decisions by This Court and the California Courts	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 12, 17, 18
<i>Consumer Advocates v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 113 Cal. App. 4th 1351 (2003)	14, 17
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000)	8
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 951 (1997)	2, 9
<i>Freeman v. Time, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Hackethal v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 3d 1102 (1987)	2, 8, 9
<i>Hypertouch, Inc. v. ValueClick, Inc.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 805 (2011)	14
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	8
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2012)	15, 16
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1625 (2015)	2, 3, 10

	Page
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 9
<i>National Council Against Health Fraud, Inc. v. King Bio Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2003)	17
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)	14, 17
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 484 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 11
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 11, 14

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

California Business & Professions Code	
§17200.....	<i>passim</i>
§17500.....	1, 4, 7, 8
California Civil Code	
§1770.....	<i>passim</i>
§1784.....	8
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 35(b)(1)(A)	2, 3
Rule 40(a)(2).....	3

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a)..... 12
Rule 9(b)*passim*
